
SUBMITTAL TO THE RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH
SYSTEM MEDICAL CENTER GOVERNING BOARD
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Ffir,Yit:lfli
HEALTH SYSTEI{
MedicalCenter

ITEM: 15.3
(tD # 20563)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, November 29, 2022

FROM : RUHS-MEDICAL CENTER:

SUBJECT: RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM - MEDICAL CENTER: Ratification
and Approval of the Second Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Medical Services
with De Anza Orthopedic Medical Group, lnc. to provide Orthopedic Physician Services
Effective November 1,2022 through June 30, 2026, All Districts. [Total Amendment Cost
$1,833,336; up to $345,144 in Additional Compensationl 100% - Hospital Enterprise Fund

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:
1. Ratify and approve the Second Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Medical

Services with De Anza Orthopedic Medical Group, lnc. to provide Orthopedic Physician
Services effective November 1,2022 through June 30, 2026 and increase the annual
contract amount by $500,000 from $2,951 ,448 to $3,451 ,448 annually and authorize the
Chairperson of the Board to sign the Amendment on behalf of the County; and

2. Authorize the Purchasing Agent, in accordance with Ordinance No. 459, based upon the
availability of funding and as approved by County Counsel, to sign amendments that
make modifications to the scope of services that stay within the intent of the agreement
and to sign amendments to the compensation provisions that do not exceed the sum
total of ten percent (10%) of the total annual cost of the agreement.

ACTION:Policy

MINUTES OF THE GOVERNING BOARD

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Washington and duly carried by

unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:
Nays:
Absent
Date:
xc:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Hewitt, and Perez
None
None
November 29,2022
RUHS-MC

lD# 20563

Kecia R. Harper

By

Page 1 of 3 15.3



SUBMITTAL TO THE RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH
SYSTEM MEDICAL CENTER GOVERNING BOARD OF DIRECTORS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:
Summarv
The requested Board action will approve a Second Amendment to the Agreement for
Professional Medical Services with De Anza Orthopedic Medical Group to provide increased
orthopedic surgeon services. This Amendment will ensure that the Medical Center's orthopedic
clinic and surgery department are appropriately staffed to resolve the existing workflow
challenges, associated with a recent increase in orthopedic surgery cases.

The current Agreement for Professional Medical Services provides for 7.5 Full Time Equivalent
(FTE) amount of orthopedic surgeon services. Since the start of 2022, the volume of patients
seen in the orthopedic clinic has increased, thereby resulting in an increase in orthopedic
surgery cases. This increase has resulted in the orthopedic team having to continuously
increase their productivity to a level consistent with that of 8.5 FTE number of orthopedic
surgeons.

Along with this increase demand of services, the orthopedic department continues to support
the following:

. A Center of Excellence for Total Joint Replacement

. A Center of Excellence for Hip fractures
o Active involvement with the RUHS sports medicine fellowship and providing orthopedic

treatment to members of local sports organizations.
o Developing a nationally accredited PA fellowship program

ln an effort to meet this increased demand for patient care and help efficiently provide the
services needed, this Second Amendment will add one (1) FTE of orthopedic surgeon services
to the orthopedic clinic and related surgeries.

lmpact on Residents and Businesses
These services are a component of RUHS's system of care aimed at improving the health and
safety of its patients and the community.

FINANCIAL DATA Current Fiscal Year: Next Fiscal Year: Total Cost: Ongoing Cost

COST $333,336 $500,000 $1,833,336 $o

NET COUNTY COST $0 $0 $0 $0

SOURCE OF FUNDS:100% Hospital Enterprise Fund 40050
Budget Adjustment: No

For Fiscal Year: 22123 -25126

Page 2 of 3 tD# 20563 15.3



SUBMITTAL TO THE RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH
SYSTEM MEDICAL CENTER GOVERNING BOARD OF DIRECTORS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Additional Fiscal lnformation
There are sufficient funds in the Department's budget for FY 22123 and no additional County
funds are required.

Contract Historv and Price Reasonableness
On June 8,2021, Agenda item #15.1, the Board executed an Agreement for Professional
Medical Services with De Anza Orthopedic Medical Group, lnc. for orthopedic services effective
July 1 , 2021, through June 30, 2026, with an annual maximum compensation not to exceed
$2,587 ,448 per year.

On May 10,2022, Agenda item #15.6, the Board approved a FirstAmendmentto expand the
scope of services and increase the annual maximum compensation by $364,000 over the prior
annual amount of $2,587,448 to $2,951,448 per year.

As a result of an increase in FTE orthopedic surgeon services, this new Amendment will
increase the annual maximum amount of the Agreement by $500,000 over the prior annual
amount of $2,95'1 ,448 to $3,451 ,448 per year. This Agreement is effective through June 30,
2026 thereby resulting in a total aggregate Amendment cost of $1,833,336.

The Amendment requires Board approval as the compensation provided for in the Agreement
exceeds the Purchasing Agent's delegated authority for contracting with a single vendor for
physician services per Resolution 2021-116.

ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment A: THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR

PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES WITH DE ANZA ORTHOPEDIC
MEDICAL GROUP. INC. (ORTHOPEDIC SERVICES)

Page 3 of 3 tD# 20563 15.3



SECOND AMENDI\{EN'T TO THE

P R o F E s s illlTtrfill l?t u o u, .,,
(Orthopedic Scrviccs)

This Second Amendmcnt to the Agrccment fbr Professional Medical Serviccs (Orthopedic Services)
(Second Amendntent), is cntered into by and betwccn thc Countv of Riverside (COLINTY), a political
subdivision of the State of Calilbrnia. on bchall' of the Riverside University Health Systern Medical
Ccnter (HOSPITAL) and De Anza Orthopedic Mctlical Group, Inc. (CONTRACTOR), somctimes
coilectivcl.v rcferred to as thc "Parties" or individually rclcrrcd to as a "party."

\YIIEREAS" COLINTY and CONTRACTOR havc entered into that certain Agrecment for
Professional Medical Services (Orthopcdic Sen,ices), approved June 8,2021. Agenda Item Number
15.1. and effective Jul1, 1,2021 (Agreement), rvherelry C:ONTRACTOR agreed to provide COUNTY
with prolessional nredical services in the specialty practice of Orthopedic and.

WHEREAS. COtN'fY and CONTRACTOR entercd into that cerlain First Amendment to the
Agreement, approved May 10.2022: Agenda ltem Number 15.6, to expand the Scope of Services and
increase the maximum compensarion pennitted to be paid under the Agreement;

WHEREAS. COUNTY and CONI'RACTOR desire to amend the Agreement to expand the Scope
of Services and increase the nraximum compensation pennitted to be paid under the Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

L Staffing. Exhibit A. Scope of Sen,ice, Section 1.0, Subsection A, is hereby' amended to read as

follows:

"A. Provide 8.5 full-time equivalent of orthopedic surgeon services covering all the orrhopedic
subspecialties (including general, trauma, hip and joint, hand and pediatrics)."

2. Compensation. ExhibitC. Payment Provisions, Section 1.0 is hereby deleted in itsentirety.'and
replaced with the following:

A. Orthopedic Surgeon Services: Subject to the conditions sct tbnh in the Agreement,
HOSPITAL shall pay CONTRACTOR three million five thousand and twenty-eight dollars
($3,005,028) per year for orthopedic surgeon services, payable in monthly increments of tw,o
hundred fifty thousand four hundred nineteen dollars ($250,419).

B. The Parties acknorvledge that all amounts paid under this Agreement have been determined to
be fair market value and commercially reasonable and an essential part of that determination is
the minimum amount of effort that will be made by CONTRACTOR Physicians under this
Agreement. The parties have agreed that such effort shall be measured by relative value units
(RVUs) associated with the professional services billed by CONTRACTOR physicians.
CONTRACTOR physicians will provide and bill for services representing at least 70,000 work

I of3
\ov 2,9?022 15 ,3

CR



RVUs per )rear RVUs u'ill be reported by CONTRAC'|OR to HOSPITAL rnonthly and if less

than 70,000 u'ork RVtl, ur. prnvidecl w,itjrin a trvelve-month period HOSPITAL will withhold

from the frvelfth. nventy-fourlh ancl thirrj-sixth monthly payments an amount equal the

pcrcentage o1'RVUs not billcd as follou,s:

RVUs actuallv bi led for 12 nronths
70,000 u,ork RVUs x S3,005,028 = antount withheld

C. Pa,vmcnrs to CON'I'RACTOR shall be made on a monthly basis during the term of this

Agreernent. HOSPII'AI- shall pay CONTRACTOR payments by the invoice method specified

belorv.

D. Hospital Based Clinic Ser-viccs: CONTRACTOR ACP u'ill provide and bill under this

r\greement tbr Hospital Based Clinic Services representing at least the following expected u'ork

effbrt:

Spccilltl

Advancej Care Provlder

llospital lhscrl ('lirric Scrviees

lir pecttrtl \\'o rk l:l'lort
F'l't: Illll'l)rtrs

I'cr'\\Jcck

2.0 20

[Signarure Page FollowsJ

Erpecletl
Patient Visits Pcr

Weck

I'-x pectcd
I)aticnI

Visits Per
lllll'l)ar -

10

C.NTRAC.I-oR u,ill not bill parients or third pa(y payors lbr hospital based clinic services

pro'ided b-v the Actps. coNtRlcron *ilr titt-ona the hospital *'ill pay coNTRAcroR

monthly, in arrcars, lbr thc half days worked in the prior *o'ih b;- each ACP at the rate of

$429.2\ for each half day olserviccs provided'

3. Maximum Annual compensation' Exhibit c' Payment Provisions' section 4'0 is hereby

amended to read as follows:

,,Maximum compensation per county fiscal- year payable under this Agreement to

C,NTRACTOR by couNTy sha, not exceed the amount'of threc m,lion four hundred fifry-

one thousand lbur hundred forty-eighty dollars (S3'451'448)'"

4. Miscetlaneous. All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain unchanged'

5. Effective Date' This Second Amendment to the Agreement shall become effbctive upon

November 1,?022'

200

?of3
GR



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Partics havc causecl rheir duly authorized representatives to execute
this Second Arnendrnent.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political DE, ANZA ORTH MEDICAL
subdivision of thc State of lbrnia OUP, INC.

Bv: By

Nanle .leff Hervitt Name:
+2-

Title: Chair, Board o1' Supervisors Title

Date: Il

ATTEST:
Kecia R. I{arper
Clerk the Board

B.v

APPROVED TO FORM:
County Counsel

l)ate rolrtl u2---

/lartha 4un ,fuutron
By l.lirrihij Anii tur.rLs{,{) i0.t 25, 2rir? i l:14 r) Il

Name: Martha Ann Knutson

Title: Deputy County Counsel

Date: Oct 25, 2022

Nov qs202? 6 3
3 of3 CR


